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How To USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG ‘

This Illustrated Parts Catalog has been prepared as a detailéd parts guide for the GFI Natural Gas system.
The information in this section is presented in a generic form and is intended only for parts illustration. For
actual service/installation, refer to the appropriate service section of this manual.

WARNING: The parts listed in this manual have passed a variety of tests and certifications. These parts
are AGA certified. Substitutions are not permitted and can void all GFI warranties. Unapproved parts can
create hazardous conditions for the servicing technician and vehicle operator.

All replaceable items in the GFI installation are detailed on illustrations throughout this section. The index
numbers on the illustration are keyed to each accompanying parts list. The purpose of the index numbers is
to provide complete and positive identification of the article, but should not be used for procurement

purposes.
There are 3 distinct types of figure designations in this section: Installations are used to identify assemblies
and components related by application such as attaching hardware. These items must be individually ordered
- there is no single part number that includes all parts shown (example: Figure 6.2, Regulator Installation).
Assemblies are part listings that are inclusive of all parts described - when the main assembly is ordered, the
sub components are included as part of the order (example: Figure 6.9, Fuse and Relay Module). The third
type of figure is a Listing that contains similar but unrelated parts. Each part must be separately ordered
(example: Figure 6.17, Labels).

This manual uses the indented parts structure. In the descriptive column, relationship of items covered is
shown by the degree of indention of each item, for example: In Figure 6.2, the Regulator Assembly is listed
with one indentation, the Connector is indented under the Regulator Assembly to indicate that the Connector
is a sub-component of the Regulator Assembly.

Sample of form:
INDEX - DESCRIPTION - NOTES -
Identifies Part Gives Part Name Directs user to extra
from Hlustration and relationship in ‘ information when
assembly ordering
Index | Part Number | Description Qty. Notes
1 XN-NNN ASSEMBLY NAME 1
2 XN-NNN SUB-COMPONENT NAME 1
3 XN-NNN SUB-COMPONENT NAME 3
\_PART NUMBER - \_QUANTI’IY -
Gives part number to be Gives quantity required for
used for procurement assembly (see notes about
attaching hardware)

Attaching parts are listed immediately beneath the item to be attached and preceding any detail parts of the
item. They are listed with the same indentation as the item they attach and are preceded by the caption
“Attaching Parts” and concluded with “-———". The quantity listed for attaching parts denotes the quantity
necessary to attach one part. Total quantity to attach more than one part is obtained by multiplying the given
quantity by the number of parts to be attached.

Parts can be ordered from: GFI Control Systems, Inc.
100 Hollinger Crescent
Kitchener, Ontario N2K 273
Tel: 1-800-667-4275 ¢ FAX: 519-576-4010

GFI
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Tilustrated Parts Catalog

NGO38

Index | Part Number | Description Qty. | Notes
COALESCENT FILTER INSTALLATION
1 Al1412 FILTER, COALESCING SMALL CAPACITY 1 1
2 A2-180 SEAL, O-RING 1
3 Al413 FILTER, REPLACEMENT ELEMENT 1
4 A2-181 PLUG, DRAIN 1
5 A2-192 SEAL, O-RING 1
6 AD0136 FITTING, ADAPTER 1/4™ 2
A00144 FITTING, ADAPTER 3/8" AR
7 A0D145 SEAL, O-RING 2
NOTES:
1. NUTS AND FERRULES ARE FURNISHED WITH FITTINGS. REFER TO FIG. 6.12 FOR SPARE
FERRULES AND NUTS.
Natural Gas
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Index | Part Number | Description Qty. | Notes
REGULATOR INSTALLATION NP
1 P32-100 REGULATOR STANDARD 1 1
P41-100 REGULATOR HEAVY DUTY 1 3
P1-900 REGULATOR GFI I REMAN 1
2 P1-124P SENSOR, FSP 1
3 A00437 SEAL, O-RING 1
4 A00130 ADAPTER, FSP 1
5 A00140 SEAL, O-RING 1
6 A00136 FITTING, HIGH PRESSURE FUEL 1/4» 1 1,3
A00144 FITTING, HIGH PRESSURE FUEL 3/8” AR 1,3
7 NG-132 KIT, FILTER REPLACEMENT 1/4” TUBE P32-100 1 2
SEAL, O-RING 1
SPRING 1
FILTER, FUEL 40 MICRON 1
NG-134 KIT, FILTER REPLACEMENT 3/8” TUBE P32-100 1 1,2
SEAL, O-RING 1
SPRING 1
FILTER, FUEL 40 MICRON 1
NG-254 KIT, FILTER REPLACEMENT 1/4”"TUBE P41-100 1 2,3
SEAL, O-RING 1
SPRING 1
FILTER, FUEL 40 MICRON 1
NG-255 KIT, FILTER REPLACEMENT 3/8” TUBE P41-100 1 2,3
SEAL, O-RING 1
SPRING 1
FILTER, FUEL 40 MICRON i
8 R1-115 KIT, HPS COIL REPLACEMENT FOR P41-100 & P32-100 1
9 AO0565 CONNECTOR, 6 WAY MALE 1
10 A00087 TERMINAL, WIRE MALE 5
11 A00482 SEAL, WIRE WHITE 5
12 A00431 PLUG, CAVITY RED 1
13 A00545 . LOCK, SECONDARY, 6 WAY 1
14 R1-116 KIT, HPS COIL REPLACEMENT . FOR P1-S00 1
15 N12052480 CONNECTOCR, 5 WAY MALE 1
16 N12045773 TERMINAIL, WIRE MALE 5
17 N1201589% SEAL,WIRE RED 5
18 N12066304 LOCK SECONDARY 1
NOTES:

1. STANDARD REGULATOR IS FURNISHED WITH 1/4” TUBE FITTING (A00136); FOR 3/8” TUBE,
TECHNICIAN MUST REPLACE EXISTING FITTING WITH 3/8” TUBE FITTING {A00144) AND
FILTER KIT (NG-134). THESE ITEMS MUST BE ORDERED SEPERATELY.

2. FILTER REPLACEMENT KITS ARE NOT INTERCHANGABLE. USE KIT FOR REGULATOR
SPECIFIED.

3. HEAVY DUTY REGULATOR IS FURNISHED WITH 3/8” TUBE FITTING (A00144); FOR 1/4”
TUBE, TECHNICIAN MUST REPLACE EXISING FITTING WITH 1/4” TUBE FITTING (A00136)
AND FILTER KIT (NG-254). THESE ITEMS MUST BE ORDERED SEPERATELY.

Natural Gas
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GFI Natural Gas'Service Mant

Section 6. ‘THustrated Parts Catalog

Index | Part Number | Description Qty. | Notes
COMPUVALVE INSTALLATION NP
1 V9-100 COMPUVALVE 1
2 Al1-376 CONNECTOR, 8 WAY MALE 1 1
3 A00477 TERMINAL, WIRE MALE 20 GA 7
4 AD0OOBS SEAL, WIRE BLUE 20GA 7
5 A0D431 PLUG, CAVITY RED 1
6 ADD425 LOCK, SECONDARY, 8§ WAY 1
7 Al1-377 CONNECTOR, 4 WAY FEMALE 1 1
8 A0D484 TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE 20 GA 3
9 AD0434 SEAL, WIRE RED 20GA 3
10 A2-103P PLUG, CAVITY GREEN 1
11 N1-132 KIT, COMPUVALVE MOUNTING BRACKET 1
BRACKET, LOW FLOW 1
BRACKET, HIGH FLOW 1
ATTACHING PARTS
12 Al1-593 CAP SCREW 1/4-20UNC x 3/8 6
13 Al-272 WASHER, LOCK 1/4 6
14 Al-282 WASHER, FLAT 1/4 6
R
15 | N1-133 KIT, COMPUVALVE ISOLATOR BRACKET 1
ATTACHING PARTS
16 Al1-282 WASHER, FLAT 6 2
17 Al-272 WASHER, LOCK 6 2
18 Al1-391 NUT 6 2
e
19 | Al1-301 STUD, SHOCK MOUNT 6
ATTACHING PARTS
20 Al-282 WASHER, FLAT 6
21 Al-272 WASHER, LOCK 6
22 Al-391 NUT 6
T
23 N1-125 KIT, COMPUVALVE MOUNTING BRACKET 1
BRACKET, LOW FLOW 1
BRACKET, HIGH FLOW 1
24 Al-741 SCREW, SELF TAPPING 6
25 Al-282 WASHER, SAE FLAT 1/4” 6
26 SEE FIG.6.8 HARNESS, MAIN WIRING 1
27 SEE FIG.6.4 FUEL HOSE, FILTER AND NOZZLE INSTALLATION 1
28 SEE FIG.6.6 MAP TAKEOFF 1
29 Al-682 BRACKET, COMPUVALVE 1
NOTES:

1. CONNECTOR HOUSING GENDER IS DETERMINED BY THE GENDER OF THE TERMINAL PIN(S).
2. ATTACHING PARTS FOR COMPUVALVE ISOLATOR BRACKET ARE FURNISHED WITH KIT (N1-133).

Natural Gas
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‘Miustrated Parts Catalog

Index | Part Number | Description Qty. | Notes
FUEL HOSE, FILTER AND NOZZLE INSTALLATION NP
1 SEE FIG. 6.2 REGULATOR INSTALLATION NP
2 SEE FIG 6.3 COMPUVALVE INSTALLATION NP
3 A3-107 FIL.TER, FUEL 10 MICRON 1
ATTACHING PARTS
4 NZ10114 CLAMP 212 1
R
5 NDO4608 HOSE, FUEL, LOW PRESSURE 127 1.D. BKl1 1,2
ATTACHING PARTS
6 NDO01308 FERRULE ' 6
— e
7 ND10108 FITTING, SPECIAL STRAIGHT 5
8 ND10148 FITTING, SPECIAL 45 DEGREE ALT. FOR ND10108 A/R
9 ND10198 FITTING, SPECIAL 90 DEGREE ALT. FOR ND10108 AR
10 NDO1508 WASHER, SEALING, COPPER 5
11 NA20371 Y SPLITTER 1
12 NA20332 SPRAY DISK KIT 1
13 NA20358 SPRAY BARKIT 1
14 ND04612 HOSE, REGULATOR, RELIEF PORT 3/4” 1.D. BKI
ATTACHING PARTS
NZ04002 CLAMP M10 AR
[ -
NOTES:

1. SHOP FURNISHED ITEMS.

2. SERVICE LINES THAT CARRY FUEL ARE REGULATED BY LOCAL AND FEDERAL
GUIDELINES. INSTALLERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROCURING THESE LINES FROM
QUALIFIED ASSEMBLERS, AND ENSURING THAT THESE HOSES MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE AREA OF OPERATION OF THE VEHICLE.

Natural Gas
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6.5 COOLANT HOSE INSTALLATION

NGO36
Index Part Number | Description Oty. | Notes
COOLANT HOSE INSTALLATION NP
1 NZ02310 TEE, COOLANT 5/8” x 3/8" x 5/8” 2
NZ02312 TEE, COOLANT 3/4” x 378" x 347 AR
ALTERNATE FOR NZ02310
ATTACHING PARTS
2 NZ04002 CLAMP M10 4
PR T T
3 NDO4606 HOSE, COOLANT 3/8" 1.D. BKI1
ATTACHING PARTS
4 NZ04001 CLAMP Mé 4
[
GFIL

6-10




Index Part Number | Description Qty Notes
MAP TAKEOFF AND AIR BREATHER
1 NZ03954 TEE, VACUUM 1
2 NDO4601 HOSE, VACUUM 1/8” 1D, BKI
3 Vi-141P TUBE, VACUUM DAMPER 1
4 NZ03932 ELBOW, VACUUM 1
5 NZ03906 CAP, VACUUM SMALL 1/8” AR
NZ03908 CAP, VACUUM  LARGE 1/4” AR
6 NZ03654 BREATHER, VACUUM 1
Natural Gas
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Part Number

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9.
1

N12089045
N12015791
N12089188
N12010996
N12089040
N12052644
N12052648
N12052634
N12110293
N12052844
N12052845
N12020830
N12089188
N12020832
N12089040
N12052600
SEE FIG 6.2
N12047936
N12052848
N12052849
N12052850
N12047938
N12047933
N12047936
N12048074
N12045773
N12048087
N12089678
N12015323
N12010300
N12059168

NOTES:
MAIN WIRE HARNESS IS PART OF COMPUVALVE.
QUANTITIES ARE PER CONNECTOR.

MATING CONNECTORS ARE SHOWN BUT NOT FURNISHED WITH HARNESS.
P1 CONNECTOR. IS PART OF IAT SENSOR

P2 CONNECTOR IS PART OF MST SENSOR.

P3 CONNECTOR IS PART OF REGULATOR.

P10 CONNECTOR IS PART OF SWITCH HARNESS.
P12 CONNECTOR IS PART OF FUSE AND RELAY HARNESS.
P13 CONNECTOR IS FROM HIGH FLOW INJECTORS.
0. P14 CONNECTOR IS FROM LOW FLOW INJECTORS.

MAIN WIRE HARNESS - GFI 1
TERMINAL, GROUND LUG

CONNECTOR, 1 WAY FEMALE,
TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE
CONNECTOR, 1 WAY MALE
TERMINAL, WIRE MALE
CONNECTOR, 2 WAY FEMALE
CONNECTOR, 2 WAY MALE

LOCK, SECONDARY, 2 WAY

CONNECTOR, 3 WAY FEMALE
CONNECTOR, 3 WAY MALE
LOCK, SECONDARY

CONNECTOR, 4 WAY FEMALE
TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE
CONNECTOR, 4 WAY MALE
TERMINAL, WIRE MALE
CONNECTOR, 5 WAY FEMALE
CONNECTOR, 5 WAY MALE
LOCK, SECONDARY

CONNECTOR, 6 WAY FEMALE
CONNECTOR, 6 WAY MALE
LOCK, SECONDARY

CONNECTOR, 7T WAY FEMALE
CONNECTOR, 7 WAY MALE
LOCK, SECONDARY

TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE
TERMINAL, WIRE MALE

SEAL, WIRE, BLUE
SEAL, WIRE, WHITE
SEAL, WIRE, GREEN
PLUG, GREEN
PLUG, DARK RED

RL1,RL2,RL3
J6, J11

P6,P11

J1,P2,17,19
P1,)2,P7, P9

J4, 110, P14
P4, P10, J14

P3, J12
I8, P12

I3
P3

J13
P13

I5
Ps

22 GAUGE WIRE
20 GAUGE WIRE
18 GAUGE WIRE

Narurat Gas
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GEINatural:Gas Service Manual ;& .- Niistrated Parts: Catalog|
Index | Part Number} Description Qty. | Notes
1 V1-157 MAIN WIRE HARNESS - GFI 11 1 5

ATTACHING PARTS
2 HX-2012 SCREW 2
3 V9-115 SADDLE, BULKHEAD CONNECTOR 2
4 v9-111 SEAL, BULKHEAD CONNECTOR 1
—
5 A1-201 CONNECTOR, 4 WAY MALE 4 1 23
6 V4-105P CONNECTOR, 4 WAY MALE J8 1 2.3
7 V4-101P CONNECTOR, 6 WAY FEMALE I3 1 2,3
8 A00545 LOCK, SECONDARY, 6 WAY 1 1
9 A2-102P CONNECTOR, 7TWAY MALE J29, P28 2 2
10 A00429 CONNECTOR, 7T WAY FEMALE 128, P29 2 2
11 A00383 LOCK, SECONDARY, 8 WAY 1 1
12 Al1-203 CONNECTOR, § WAY FEMALE  J13,7133 2 2,3
13 Al-378 CONNECTOR, 8 WAY MALE P13, P33 2 24
14 Al-199 CONNECTOR, 10 WAY MALE 127 1 2.3
15 V9-137 CONNECTOR, 10 WAY FEMALE P27 1 2.4
16 Al1-198 CONNECTOR, 10 WAY MALE 135 1 2,3
17 Al-202 LOCK, SECONDARY, 10 WAY 1 1
18 V1-208 TERMINAL, GROUND LUG 1
19 Al-193 SOLDER SLEEVE 1
20 A00481 TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE 18 GA AR
A00435 TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE 22 GA AR
21 AQ00R7 TERMINAL, WIRE MALE 18 GA AR
A00477 TERMINAL, WIRE MALE 22GA AR
22 AD0452 TERMINAL, WIRE MALE 18 GA AR
V9-145 TERMINAL, WIRE MALE 22GA AR
23 A00482 SEAL, WIRE WHITE 18 GA AR
ADOOZS SEAL, WIRE BLUE 22GA AR
24 A0D465 SEAL, WIRE PURPLE 18 GA AR
A00434 SEAL, WIRE RED 22GA AR
25 A00431 PLUG, CAVITY RED AR
Al-134 HARNESS KIT, MATING 1
NOTES:

1. QUANTITIES ARE PER CONNECTOR.

2. CONNECTOR HOUSING GENDER IS DETERMINED BY THE GENDER OF THE TERMINAL PIN(S).

3. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONNECTOR.S DENOTED WITH PREFIX "I (LE. I3, J35) ARE
PART OF MAIN WIRE HARNESS.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONNECTORS DENOTED WITH PREFIX “P” (LE. P27, P28) ARE
PART OF VEHICLE MATING HARNESS KIT.

5. TITEMS 2, 3 AND 4 ARE INCLUDED WHEN ORDERING WIRE HARNESS (ITEM 1).

Natural Gas
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GFI Natural Gas:Service Manual Section 6. Illustrated Parts:Catalog
Index | Part Number | Description Qty. | Notes
1 NA10205 FUSE AND RELAY HARNESS - GFI 1 1
2 NA10207 RELAY 12V, 30 AMP 2
3 N12034003 BASE, RELAY 2
N12052225 TERMINAL 4
4 A00B461 FUSE, 3 AMP FUSES 1 &3 2
A0B460 FUSE, 10 AMP FUSES 2 i
5 N12015791 CONNECTOR, I WAY FEMALE J18 1 2
6 N12089188 TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE AR
7 N12010996 CONNECTOR, 1 WAY MALE P18 1 2
8 N12089040 TERMINAL WIRE MALE AR
9 N12052644 CONNECTOR, 2 WAY FEMALE J16,J17,J19 3 2
10 N12048074 TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE AR
11 N12052634 LOCK, SECONDARY, 2 WAY 1 1
12 N12020830 CONNECTOR, 4 WAY MALE P12 1 2
13 N12089040 TERMINAL, WIRE MALE AR
14 N12048087 SEAL, WIRE BLUE 22 GA WIRE AR
N12089678 SEAL, WIRE WHITE 20 GA WIRE AR
15 N12015323 SEAL, WIRE GREEN 18 GA WIRE AR
16 N12089045 TERMINAL, GROUND LUG RLA4A 1
17 Al-540 MODULE, FUSE AND RELAY - GFI1 1 1
18 A00461 FUSE, 3 AMP 1
19 A00460 FUSE, 10 AMP 1
20 Al-474 CAP, VINYL FUSE 2
21 Al1-541 CONNECTOR, 10 WAY FEMALE P35 1 2
22 Al-202 LOCK, SECONDARY, 10 WAY 1
23 Al-209 CONNECTOR, 2 WAY FEMALE 119 1 2
24 Al-245 CONNECTOR, 2 WAY MALE P19 1 3
25 Al-111 CONNECTOR, 2 WAY MALE 6 1 2
26 Al-112 CONNECTOR, 2 WAY FEMALE P16 1 3
27 V9-133 CONNECTOR, 3 WAY MALE 26 1 2
28 Vo-132 CONNECTOR, 3 WAY FEMALE P26 1 3
29 AQD481 TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE 18 GA AR
30 Al-107 TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE 18 GA AR
31 A00452 TERMINAL, WIRE MALE 18 GA A/R
32 ADD482 SEAL, WIRE WHITE 18 GA AR
33 AQD465 SEAL, WIRE PURFLE 18 GA AR
34 A2-103P PLUG, CAVITY GREEN AR
35 SEE FIG 6.14 CONVOLUTED CONDUIT BKI

NOTES:

1. QUANTITIES ARE PER CONNECTOR.

2. CONNECTOR HOUSING GENDER IS DETERMINED BY THE GENDER OF THE TERMINAL PIN(S).
3. CONNECTORS Pi6, P19 AND P26 ARE FURNISHED WITH MATING HARNESS KIT.

Natural Gas
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Section'6.” Dhistrated Parts Catalog"
6.10 AUXILIARY RELAY HARNESS

DETAIL B DETAIL C Lross
Index ] Part Number| Description Qty. | Notes
1 Al-543 HARNESS, AUXILIARY RELAY 1
2 A00456 RELAY, SPDT 1
3 N12034003 BASE, RELAY 1
4 Al-112 CONNECTOR, 2 WAY FEMALE 1 1
5 Al-111 CONNECTOR, 2 WAY MALE 1 1
6 Al1-209 CONNECTOR, 2 WAY FEMALE 1 i
7 A00432 TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE A/R
8 V9-145 TERMINAL, WIRE MALE A/R
9 A00434 SEAL, WIRE RED 22GA AR
10 A00465 SEAL, WIRE PURPLE 18 GA AR
NOTES:
1. CONNECTOR HOUSING GENDER IS DETERMINED BY THE GENDER OF THE TERMINAL PIN(S).
GFI
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Index | Part Number "] Description Qty. | Notes
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS AND SENSORS

1 Al-131 SENSOR, MST 1 1
2 A00435 TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE 22GA 2
3 A00085 SEAL, WIRE BLUE 22GA 2
4 Al-132 SENSOR, IAT 1
5 A00435 TERMINAL, WIRE FEMALE 22 GA 2
6 A00085 SEAL, WIRE BLUE 22 GA 2
7 Al-133 HARNESS, FUEL SWITCH STANDARD 1
8 A00087 TERMINAL, WIRE MALE 18 GA 3
9 A00482 SEAL, WIRE ‘WHITE 18 GA 3
10 Al-579 SELECTOR SWITCH OPTIONAL 1
11 NZ03007 SENSOR, OXYGEN, HEATED 3 WIRE 1
12 Vi-142P HARNESS, DASH LIGHT 1

NOTES:

1. MST SENSOR IS CODED (LE. A, B, ETC.).

Natural Gas
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Section 6. Tlhistrated Parts Catalog|

Index | Part Number | Description Qty. | Notes
HIGH PRESSURE LINE HARDWARE
1 NC01205 RECEPTACLE, FILL 1/4" TUBE 1
NC01206 RECEPTACLE, FILL 3/8" TUBE 1
2 NC02206 COVER, 1/4” RECEPTACLE 1
NC02209 COVER, 3/8” RECEPTACLE 1
3 NC02744 VALVE, CHECK 1/4” MNPT 1
NC02714 VALVE, CHECK 1/4" FNPT 1
NC02726 VALVE, CHECK 3/8" TUBE 1
4 NC05144 VALVE, BALL 1/4” FNPT 1
4a NCO05156 VALVE, BALL 3/8” TUBE 1
5 NC03804 GAUGE, 10,000 PSI 1/4” MNPT |
6 NC10150 COUPLING, HEX 1/4" FNPT 1
NC10151 COUPLING, HEX 3/8" FNPT 1
7 NC15244 NIPPLE, HEX 1/4” MNPT 1
8 NC15364 BUSHING 3/8” MNPT x 14" FNPT 1
NC20784 BUSHING 1/2" MNPT x 1/4” FNPT 1
NC10146 CONNECTOR 3/8” TUBE x 1/4” FNPT 1
9 NC15140 PLUG 1/4" MNPT 1
NC12860 PLUG 3/8” MNPT 1
10 NC12244 TEE 1/4” FNPT 1
NC12245 TEE 1/4” FNPT x 1/4” FNPT x 1/4” MNPT 1
11 NC10144 ADAPTER 1/4" TUBE x 1/4” MNPT 1 1
NC10145 ADAPTER 3/8” TUBE x 14" MNPT 1 1
NC11460 ADAPTER 3/8" TUBE x 3/8” MNPT 1 1
12 NC11144 UNION 1/4” TUBE 1 1
NC11145 UNION 3/8” TUBE 1 1
NC12646 UNION 3/8” TUBE x 1/4” TUBE 1 1
13 NC11244 UNION, BULKHEAD 1/4” TUBE 1 1
NC11245 UNION, BULKHEAD 3/8” TUBE 1 1
NC10344 UNION, BULKHEAD 1/4” TUBE x 1/4” MNPT 1 1
NC10844 UNION, BULKHEAD 1/4" TUBE x 1/4” FNPT 1
14 NC10244 ELBOW 1/4" TUBE x 1/4” MNPT 1 1
NC10266 ELBCW 3/8” TUBE x 1/4” MNPT i 1
NC21340 ELBOW 1/4” MNPT x 1/4” FNPT 1
NC21544 ELBOW 3/8” MINPT x 3/8” FNPT 1
15 NC11344 ELBOW 1/4” TUBE 1 1
NC11345 ELBOW 3/8" TUBE 1 ;
16 NC12444 TEE 1/4" TUBE 1 1
NC12466 TEE 3/8” TUBE 1 1
17 NC12664 TEE 3/8” TUBE x 1/4" ENPT x 3/8” TUBE 1 1
NC13464 TEE 3/8” TUBE x 1/4" MNPT x 3/8" TUBE 1
18 NC12564 TEE 3/8” TUBE x 3/8” TUBE x 1/4” FNPT 1 1
19 NZ04428 CLAMP, NEOPRENE 1/4” 1
NZ04430 CLAMP, NEOPRENE 3/8” 1
20 NC13804 FERRULE SET 1/4" 1
NC13806 FERRULE SET 3mR” 1
21 NC13904 NUT AND FERRULE SET 14" 1
NC13906 NUT AND FERRULE SET 3/8” 1
NOTES:
1. NUTS AND FERRULES ARE FURNISHED WITH FITTINGS.
Natural Gas
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Index

Part Number

Description

llustrated Parts Catalog

Qty. | Notes
TANK VALVE INSTALLATION . '
1 NG-152 KIT, MANUAL TANK VALVE-T2 3/4” TAPER THREAD 1
2 NG-197 KIT, SOLENOID TANK VALVE-TS 3/4” TAPER THREAD 1
3 T1-135 BOOT, RUBBER 1
4 T1-134 CLAMP 2
5 T1-111 WASHER, SEALING, COPPER 2
6 T1-110 ADAPTER, PRESSURE RELIEF 1
7 NG-165 KIT, MANUAL TANK VALVE-T1 1 1/8”"STRAIGHT THREAD 1
8 NG-198 KIT, SOLENOQID TANK VALVE-T4 1 1/8”"STRAIGHT THREAD 1
9 T1-125 SEAL, O-RING 1
10 T4-138 SEAL, SECONDARY 1
11 Ti-111 WASHER, SEALING, COPPER 2
12 T1-110 ADAFPTER, PRESSURE RELIEF 1
13 NG-196 KIT, STRAIGHT TANK VALVE-T6 1 1/8”STRAIGHT THREAD 1
14 T1-125 SEAL, O-RING i
15 T1-111 WASHER, SEALING, COPPER 2
16 T1-110 ADAPTER, PRESSURE RELIEF 1
17 R1-127 KIT, COIL REPLACEMENT, SOLENOID TANK VALVE-T4, T5 1
18 R1-128 KIT, PISTON REPLACEMENT, SOLENQID TANK VALVE-T4, TS 1
19 T1-147 ADAPTER, FLANGED 1
ATTACHING PARTS
20 T1-i48 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING 3
U —
21 T1-131 PRESSURE RELIEF DEVICE CG9 (3600 PSI) 1
22 PRESSURE RELIEF DEVICE CGS N/A 3
23 SEE FIG.6.1 | FITTING, RIGID TUBE 1/4" MNPT 1
24 REFERENCE | RIGID TUBE 1
25 REFERENCE | RIGID TUBE, 1/2” FLARED END CGo 1
26 A1-702 NUT 1/2” FLARED TUBE 1
27 Ti-145 CLAMP 4
28 T1-146 RIBBED HOSE BK1
29 Al.742 FITTING, RIGID TUBE 7/16” SAE O-RING x 1/4” TUBE 2 1
30 A00136 FITTING, RIGID TUBE 9/16” SAE O-RING x 1/4” TUBE 2 1
A00144 FITTING, RIGID TUBE 9/16” SAE x 3/8” TUBE 2
31 A00146 SEAL, O-RING 9/16” 2
32 T1-136 PLUG, OUTLET PORT 1 2
33 SEAL, O-RING 1
NOTES:

1. SOME EARLY MANUAL TANK VALVES USE 7/16” SAE O-RINGS, WHILE LATER MANUAL
TANK VALVES USE 9/16” O-RINGS.

2. O-RING IS FURNISHED WITH FITTING.

3. THE CGS5 PRESSURE RELIEF DEVICE IS NOT AVAILABLE FROM GFI CONTROL SYSTEMS,
INC. BUT MAY BE USED WITH GFI TANK VALVES.

Natural Gas
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Index | Part Number | Description Qty. | Notes
BULK ITEMS
1 P2-101P CONVOLUTED CONDUIT 1/4" 1D, BKI
Al-165 CONVOLUTED CONDUIT 3/8” 1.D. BKI
Al1-408 CONVOLUTED CONDUIT 3/4” 1D. BKI
2 ND04601 HOSE, VACUUM 1/8” 1.D. BKI
NDO4604 HOSE, VACUUM 1/4” 1.D. BKI
3 Al-346 HOSE, COOLANT 3/8” LD. BKI
ND04606 HOSE, COOLANT 3/8” 1.D. BKI
4 ND04608 HOSE, FUEL 172” LD. BKI
5 ND04612 HOSE, VENT 3/4” LD. BKI
6 T1-146 HOSE, RIBBED 13/16” 1LD. BKI
7 Al-403 CABLE TIE, NYLON BLACK 5" BKI
Al1-450 CABLE TIE, NYLON BLACK 117 BK1
8 R1-117 SOLUTION, LEAK REACTANT BKI
GFI

6-24




GFINatural Gas Service Manual

6.15 SPECIAL SPARES

Section 6. THustrated Parts Catalog

DUAL IN-BED TANK SHIELD

&y NS
Ty by ?
INTERIOR TANK SHIELD G132
Index | Part Number | Description Qty. { Notes
SPECIAL SPARES

1 Al-442 SHIELD, SINGLE IN-BED TANK 1

2 Al-d41 SHIELD, DUAL IN-BED TANK 1

3 Al-848 SHIELD, INTERIOR TANK 1

4 A1-947 INTAKE TUBE ASSY, CLEAN AIR 1 1,2

NOTE:

1. THE UNIT COMES ASSEMBLED WITH DISCHARGE NOZZLES, 51 1/2” LONG LOW PRESSURE

FUEL HOSE, PCV HOSE AND RIGHT ANGLE FITTING.
2. INTAKE TUBE AND HOSE ASSEMBLY MUST BE REPLACED AS AN ASSEMBLY.

Natural Gas
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GFI:Natural Gas ! ‘Iustrated Parts Catalog|
Index | Part Number | Description Qty. | Notes
SPECIAL TOOLS

1 NT10114 TUBE, BENDER 1
2 NT10169 TUBE CUTTER 1

3 NT10124 CRIMPER, TERMINAL, 1
4 NT10134 CRIMPER, HOSE 1

5 NT10135 DIE, HOSE CRIMPER 1/2" HOSE 1
6 NT10144 EXTRACTOR, PIN 1
7 05208-T MOUNTING TOOL, MANUAL TANK VALVE 1
05473-T MOUNTING TOOL, SOLENOID TANK VALVE 1

8 NT10164 DEBURRING TOOL 3/8” TUBE 1
NT10163 DEBURRING TOOL 1/4” TUBE 1

9 NT10194 INSTALLER, NOZZLE (2 PIECES) 1
10 05326-TB SOCKET, THIN WALL i 1

: NT10174 SOCKET, THIN WALL 11/16” 1
11 NT20232 CABLE, RS-232 1
12 N1-185 KIT, VENT 1
13 GFiP046 GFI INSTALLATION AND SERVICE MANUAL 1
GFIPO10 GFI OWNER’S MANUAL 1
GFIP007 GFI KIT REGISTRATION FORM 1
GFIP042 GFI WARRANTY CLAIM FORM 1
GFIP045 GFI WARRANTY & TIME/LABOR STANDARDS 1
GFIPO15 GFI NATURAL GAS INSTALLATION DIAGRAM 20" x 30" 1
GFIP0O70 GFI NATURAL GAS SALES BROCHURE 1

Natural Gas
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UNLEADED GASOLINE A MINIMUM OF

THIS VEHICLE MUST BE OPERATED ON
ONE TANK EVERY 60 DAYS

Service Pross

20700 kPa (3000 psig)

18

MANUAL
SHUTOFF

AND SERVICE LIFE

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON FUEL CONTAINER
OR UNDERHOOD LABELS FOR INSPECTION
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HIGH PRESSURE

NO WELDING OR CUTTING
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“\{ CAUTION: HIGH PRESSURE _

POWERED BY
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Na’turall Gas

WARNING: DO NOT WORK ON OPEN GAS
LINES OR FITTINGS WITHOUT MAKING CERTAIN
ALL TANKS ARE COMPLETELY SHUT OFF.

ALL CNG COMPONENTS MUST
BE SERVICED BY AUTHORIZED
MECHANICS ONLY
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Ay —

powered p,, GF/-' IR RIS
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I Gas Service Mani  Tllustrated Parts Catalog|
Index | Part Number | Description Qty. | Notes
LABELS
1 B13239 LABEL, CNG DIAMOND 1
2 A2-106P LABEL, DASHBOARD SWITCH 1
3 L1-106 LABEL, TANK IDENTIFICATION 1
4 L1-119 LABEL, TANK INSPECTION DATE 1
5 L1-107 LABEL, “USE GASOLINE EVERY 60 DAYS” 1
6 L1-103 LABEL, “MANUAL SHUTOFF"’ 1
7 L1-183 LABEL, VACUUM DIAGRAM 1
8 L1-147 LABEL, EMISSIONS 1
9 B13947 LABEL, “NO WELDING" 1
10 L1-104 LABEL, “CAUTION: HIGH PRESSURE" 1
11 B13248 LABEL, “WARNING: TANK SHUTOFF’ 1
12 B13953 DECAL, GFl x11/2 1
13 L1-105 LABEL, “AUTHORIZED MECHANIC" 1
14 L1-136 BADGE, “POWERED BY™ 41/4"x13/4" 1
15 L1-135 DECAL, GF1 14" x 4" 1
i6 L1-201 LABEL, GFI NATURAL GAS 3T x 1 1
17 L1-133 DECAL, WINDOW BANNER 0 x2” I
18 L1-215 LABEL, CNG FUELED VEHICLE 1
19 1L1-216 LABEL, CYLINDER INSPECTION 1
Natural Gas
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6.183 INDEXBY DESCRIPTION

A F
ADAPTER, 1/4” TUBE X 1/4” MNPT...coccorrc 6-21 FERRULE. ..o encmmsesssnismssrscsssesn 69
ADAPTER, 38" TUBE X 1/4” MNPT.....c.ccrce 6-21 FERRULE SET, VA”.c.ocrcetssrrirrtesessnic 621
ADAPTER, 3/8” TUBE X 3/8” MNPT....ccorrrr 6-21 FERRULE SET, 38" coercorrevvtrssrierrrnrn 6-21
ADAPTER, FLANGED .......cosesssssermies 623 | FILTER, COALESCING, SMALL CAPACITY......6-3
ADAPTER, FSP....cccorerrrrerimsmsssssese 65 | FILTER, FUEL, 10 MICRON...corsoorsrmrrscmc 69
ADAPTER, PRESSURE RELIEF.....covrrcrrrr 623 | FILTER, REPLACEMENT ELEMENT ....o........ 6-3
ADAPTER, PRESSURE RELIEF.......occer . 623 | FITTING, ADAPTER, I/A” .crcooccrersmrrcirn 63
ADAPTER, PRESSURE RELIEF.....c..cors 623 | FITTING, ADAPTER, 38" ...corsovrricrrmrirc 6-3
B FITTING, HIGH PRESSURE FUEL, 1/4 ............ 6-5
y FITTING, HIGH PRESSURE FUEL, 38" ............ 6-5
SADGE FOVERED Y- o | RGHOTESIEI
BASE, RELAY, ccrvrrecrceresreses e 613 | FITTING, RIGID TUBE, 9/16” SAEx 1/4"...........6-23
BOOT, RUBBER .o rrernsrsmrsessnn 623 | FITIING RIGID TUBE, 9/16" SAE x 38"...........6-23
BRACKET, COMPUVALVE ....c.cccoercrrrrrrcrn 67 FITTING, SPECIAL, 45 DEGREE, ...o.oovvrvve. 6-9
BREATHER, VACUUM........ccererrrterririin 611 FITTING, SPECIAL, 90 DEGREE, ......ooocvtrve 6-9
BROCHURE, SAIES, NATURAL GAS, GFI ...... 6-27 FI,I'ING, SPECIAL, STRAIGHI' ........................... 69
BUSHING, 38" MNPT x 14" FNPT.o... . 6.21 FORM, REGISTRATION, GFI KIT -.crrerr 6-27
BUSHING, 1/2” MNPT x 1/4” FNPT...cvorr. 6-21 FUSE AND RELAY HARNESS- GFIL...crvcr.. 6-17
FUSE AND RELAY HARNESS- GFl L. crceerr 617
C FUSE AND RELAY MODULE - GFI LL............. 617
CABLE, RS-232 oo 6-27 FUSE, 10 AMP........oorvromsrerererrsssssnsssssssssssssiesees 6-17
CAP SCREW, 1/4-20 UNC X 3/B.cocoovcrenrseonessrne 67 FUSE, 3 AMP.......ooomocreneniessscsssarsnrsssessssssssinsssess 6-17
CAP, VACUUM, LARGE ...cccrcrs s 6-11 G
CAP, VINYL FUSE v 617 | GAUGE: 10000SL 4" MNP, 621
COMPUVALVE......oooccesrescicssssssscssssmrenmereneeees 67 H
CONVOLUTED CONDUIT, 1/4” LD. s 624 | HARNESS KIT, MATING.....c.ccrormomnrmerins 6-15
CONVOLUTED CONDUIT, 3/8” LD. correre 624 | HARNESS, AUXILIARY RELAY ccoorrrrncr 6-18
CONVOLUTED CONDUIT, 3/4” LD. ..ccve 624 | HARNESS, DASH LIGHT.......rcromevrvsrerons 619
COUPLING, HEX, 1/4” ENPT cocovrcrr 6-21 HARNESS, FUEL SWITCH, STANDARD..........6-19
COUPLING, HEX, 3/8” ENPT .cvcorcccrrrrrr 621 HARNESS, MAIN WIRE - GFL I v 6-15
COVER, 1/4” RECEPTACLE....vcrcrrrrrrrrrs 6-21 HARNESS, SELECTOR SWITCH ..., 6-19
COVER, 3/8” RECEPTACLE.......c.occrrrrmrre 6-21 HOSE, COOLANT, 3/8” LD.....coorcoerrrn.6-10, 6-24
CRIMPER, HOSE ....ccrrrrrrrriessririmirssnris 621 | HOSE, COOLANT, 5/8” LD, ovrrvrrererrrrrns 624
CRIMPER, TERMINAL .......ccoernrccimrcrrs 621 | HOSE, FUEL, 12" LD: ervreervserosssrsrsn 6-24
D HOSE, FUEL, LOW PRESSURE, /2" LD. .......... 6-9
DEBURRING TOOL, 3/8” TUBE.................. 627 | HOSE, RIBBED, 13/16" LD cc..ooorcrc 6-24
DEBURRING TOOL, 1/4” TUBE ...cvscvvrr 6-27 HOSE, REGULATOR RELIEF PORT ......o0.c.o. 6.9
DECAL, GFL, 3" X 1 127 roerscrrmersmensner 6-29 HOSE, VACUUM, 181D, v 611,624
DECAL, GFL, 14" X 4” .covcomrervsesciresssnrn 629 | HOSE, VACUUM, L4"LD. covrciomsnsntns 6-24
DECAL. WINDOW BANNER. 30 w3 e 59 | HOSE, VENT, 3/8” LD cccoeroermromtcrrrrs 6-28
DIAGRAM, 20” x 30", INSTL, NG, GFI.............6-27 I
DIE, HOSE CRIMPER, 1/2” HOSE ..ccovrercv.. 627 INSTALLER, NOZZLE (2 PIECES) v 6-27
E INTAKE TUBE ASSY, CLEAN AR ..o 6-25
ELBOW, 1/4” TUBE % 1/4” MNPT....cooccrn. 621
ELBOW, 3/8” TUBE x 1/4” MNPT....co.ccvrn 621
ELBOW, 1/4” MNPT X 1/4” ENPT ...cc00ccrorn. 621
ELBOW, 3/8” MNPT X 3/8” FNPT ..o 6-21
ELBOW, 1/4” TUBE..ccvrsvrrscemerserssssn 6-21
ELBOW, 3/8” TUBE...ccccvrererriersrs 6-21
ELBOW, VACUUM w.ccovrrvercsnerscnsinss 6-11

GF1
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KIT, COMPUVALVE ISOLATOR BRACKET.......6-7
KIT, COIL REPLACEMENT .......comrrrrrencenend 6-23
KIT, COMPUVALVE MOUNTING BRACKET.....6-7
KIT, FILTER REPLACEMENT, 1/4” (P32-100).... 6-5
KIT, FILTER REFLACEMENT, 1/4” (P41-100).....6-5
KIT, FILTER REPLACEMENT, 3/8” (P32-100).....6-5
KIT, FILTER REPLACEMENT, 3/8" (P41-100).....6-5
KIT, HPS COIL { P41-100/ P32-100).......cccvuvecirennn6-5
KIT, HPS COIL (P1-900) .o 6-5
KIT, MANUAL TANK VALVE-Ti, 1 1/8"........... 6-23
KIT, MANUAL TANK VALVE-T2, 34" ..............6-23
KIT, PISTON REPLACEMENT ............ccoorreeeeed 6-23
KIT, SOLENOID TANK VALVE-T4, 1 1/8” ........ 6-23
KIT, SOLENOID TANK VALVE-TS, 3/4” _...._..... 6-23
KIT, STRAIGHT TANK VALVE-T6, 1 1/8”......... 6-23
KIT, VENT....c.ooirrtcetser s siranssnanonens 6-27
L
LABEL, “AUTHORIZED MECHANIC" ............... 6-29
LABEL, “CAUTION: HIGH PRESSURE"........... 6-29
LABEL, “MANUAL SHUTOFF ... 6-29
LABEL, “NO WELDING” ........ccoomrrererarmreresaennes 6-29
LABEL, “USE GASOLINE EVERY 60 DAYS™.........6-29
LABEL, “WARNING: TANK SHUTOFF"........... 6-29
LABEL, CNG DIAMOND............coooniiiineeeae, 6-29
LABEL, CNG FUELED VEHICLE.....................6-29
LABEL, CYLINDER INSPECTION...........ccccoovv.nd 6-29
LABEL, DASHBOARD SWITCH ... 6-29
LABEL, EMISSIONS ... cisensssasarand 6-29
LABEL, GFINATURAL GAS, 33/4"x11/2".......6-29
LABEL, TANK INSPECTION DATE.................. 6-29
LABEL, VACUUM DIAGRAM ... 6-29
LABEL,.TANK IDENTIFICATION .......................6-29
M
MANUAL, INSTL & SERVICE, GFI.................... 6-27
MANUAL, OWNER'’S, GFl ... 6-27
MOUNTING TOOL, MANUAL VALVE..............6-27
MOUNTING TOOL, SOLENCID VALVE............ 6-27
N
NIPFPLE, HEX, 1/4” MNPT ... 6-21
NUT AND FERRULE SET, 1/4”........ocvermreenn 6-21
NUT AND FERRULE SET, 3/8"...........ccouvunen.6-21
P
PLUG, 1/4” MNPT.....ecinc i, 6-21
PLUG, 3/8” MNPT..........ee e 6-21
PLUG, DARKRED .........imrrneirriiennnenn8-13
PLUG, DRAIN ..ottt et e 6-3
PLUG, GREEN ...t ssnrccssncsinsnasanend 6-13
PLUG, OUTLET PORT........ccoviveicreeerrnenn 6223
PRESSURE RELIEF DEVICE, CGY..........occovvunas 6-23
PRESSURE RELIEF DEVICE, CG5......................0-23

RECEPTACLE, FILL, 1/4" TUBE ........................ 6-21
RECEPTACLE, FILL, 3/8” TUBE .............c.c.e... 6-21
REGULATOR, STANDARD...........iirnene, 6-5
REGULATOR, HEAVY DUTY ...cviiciniinininns 6-5
REGULATOR, GFITREMAN ..., 6-5
RELAY, 12V, 30 AMP .....coiiniiimiccisisiiinins 6-17
RELAY, SPDT ... rtennscesssneenene 6-18
RIBBED HOSE......coriiiieeniencsmesserencensnonens 6-23
S
SADDLE, BULKHEAD CONNECTOR................ 6-15
SEAL, BULKHEAD CONNECTOR....................... 6-15
SENSOR, ESP ...t 6-5
SENSOR, JAT ....oooeeememrreimssscie e snecressnnes 6-19
SENSOR, MST......conmiirmmriinrcnni e nncssasas 6-19

SENSOR, OXYGEN, HEATED 3 WIRE ..............
SHIELD, DUAL IN-BED TANK....................

SHIELD, INTERIOR TANK ..., 6-25
SHIELD, SINGLE IN-BED TANK .........cccovenunes 6-25
SOCKET, THIN WALL.......c.coooiiiiiiiinene 6-27
SOLDER SLEEVE.........coeoiintine e erenenseens 6-15
SOLUTION, LEAK REACTANT.........ccocmeirmrenns 6-24

SPRAY DISK KIT ... sssnsssnsscninn, 6-9
STUD, SHOCK MOUNT.........cocoiiiiee 6-7

TUBE, BENDER....... s 6-27
TUBE, VACUUM DAMPER........irirrnnen. 6-11
U
UNION, 174" TUBE ...t 6221
UNION, 3/8” TUBE......cvrrrrrrreerreecseeees 6-21
UNION, 3/8” TUBE x 1/4” TUBE.............ccconn.e. 6-21
UNION, BULKHEAD, 1/4” TUBE............cccoeuu. 6-21
UNION, BULKHEAD, 3/8” TUBE ...................... 6-21

UNION, BULKHEAD, 1/4” TUBEx 1/4"MNPT .. 6-21
UNION, BULKHEAD, 1/4” TUBEx 1/4”"FNPT.... 6-21

A\
VALVE, BALL, /47 FNPT ... 6-21
VALVE,BALL, 3/8" TUBE..........ccooene. 6-21
VALVE, CHECK , 1/4” MNPT .........cccoonicinines 6-21
VALVE, CHECK , 1/4” FNPT............cccccoeveeen. 6-21
VALVE, CHECK, 3/8” TUBE........ccccocnmurmrnnnnnns 6-21
W
WARRANTY & TIME/LABOR STDS, GFl......... 627
WARRANTY CLAIM FORM, GF1...................... 6-27
WASHER, SEALING, COPPER..................... 6-9,6-23
Y
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6.19 INDEX BY PART NUMBER

(157105 6-27
15525y : S 6-27
177 s O, 6-27
ADDOBS ...ccver e cetversssssrenessssnen 67
ABDOBS .crvr oo reessenersssesssssen 6-15
ADOOBS «.ccceoersevrreensnresesssssens 6-19
ADOOBT «.covervrcvererrereerressassrssssosees 6-5
AD0087 w615
A00087 rs6-19
A00130 5
AQO136 .cceerevenrr e encereessssesenis 63
ADO136...ovvvevrsernresearessessssssnsnes 6-5
AQO136 ...coverencarrrreseresserssasessns 6-23
ADDIAD ...coroeverrrssereessssrsereres 6-5
AODL44 rreveerervr s eeeeesesnsreressns 6-3
AQOL44......cooseeevvvesssrreressssmmsrenens 65
AODLA4 ...ccoovrereereenreereessmesseens 6-23
AQDLAE ... reeesemcssrssssessnros 63
AQOIAE ....ecrveevererreeeeerssiererers 6-23
AQD383 ...ccoereenerersensessossosesesesns 6-15
ABD42S ..o ssesesessseserens 67
A00429 n6-15
ADDE3T oo ensssse 65
A00431 ern 67
A00431 n6-15
Fi 7 S 6-18
A00434 67
A00434 6-15
A00434 6-18
A00435 6-15
A00435 6-19
A00437 weri65
A00452 n6-15
ADD452 ....correeveeessessesresssessssn 6-17
AQO456 ... rinere 6-18
AQDL60 ..o everersennenresscererern 6-17
AQDS61 ....e.oooeversenrers e 6-17
AD0465 615
ADDAES .c.oerrecereresesnnsensessererens 6-17
AD0465 w618
A00477 w67
AQ0477 615
A8 e 6-15
ADD481 «..coocorreveerreerereree e 6-17
AQO48B2 ...cooererevcrrrresserenesesssesresns 6-5
ADD482 .....ooorcverreenenereerenee 6-15
AQD482 ...corerrererrrsssenerereesssre 617
ADDAB2 .....cooreveerrr s 6-19
ADDABY ..o cnnersnesrenns 6-7
ADOSAS .ereereveesrsssssensssssnnesrs 6-5
AQOSES .ovocevesereeressesessnesssssseses 6-15
ABOS65 ....cocvrerererrresisecsrseserrs 6-5
AT10T crerrererersrenrnnss s 6-17
N IS5 5 DO % v
N IS5 3 DO 6-18
P TS SO 6-17
GFI
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AL12 et 6-18
AL13] s 6-19
Al132 (e 6-19
Al-133 .6-19
AL134 e 6-15
AL-165 e 6-24
AL-193 e 6-15
AL-198 ... 6-15
AL-199...ini e 6-15
Al-201 ..6-15
AL202 ..ot 6-15
Al-202 .. 6-17
Al1-203 ..6-15
AL-209 ... 6-17
AL-209 .. nennes 6-18
AL245 e 6-17
Al-272 ... .67
AL282 e 67
AL-301 e 6-7
AL346 e 6-24
AL-376 it eee e emnaeas 6-7
AL3TT s 6-7
ALJTB i vtnenn 6-15
AL-391 e 67
ALAD3 s 6-24
AL-AOB .. 6-24
ALALD s 6-3
ALAL3 e 6-3
ALY i, 6-25
ALZ i enennnes 6-25
AYA50 s 6-24
ALATA et 6-17
ALS40 s 6-17
AL-S54] i 6-17
Al-543 ... ..6-18
ALST9 et 6-19
AlL593 e 67
AL-6B2 .t 6-7
ALTO2 e 6-23
ALTAL s 6-7
ATTAD e 6-23
AT-BA8 o 6-25
ALO4T it 6225
A2-102P.nneecrrraere e 6-15
AZ-103P. e 6-7
A2-103P et 6-17
AZ2-106P .o 6-29
P23 3. RS 6-3
J- V.5 5.3 SR 6-3
AZ-192 ..o 6-3
A3107 e 6-9
B13239. s 6-29
BI324§.....erere e 6229
BI3%47....iieeen st 6-29
BI3053. e 6-29
GETPOOT ... eneean 6-27

GFIPO10 .....cooemvncareecannaes 6-27
GFIPOIS ... 6-27
GFIPO42 ... 6-27
GFIPO45 ... 6-27
GFIPO46.......ocetreenr e 6-27
GFIPOT70 ... emrens 6-27
HX-2012....n e 6-15
L1-103 e, 6-29

L1-201 s, 5029
L1215 e 6-29
L1216 i 829
NI1-132. iy 6-7
NI-133 . e, 67
NI-IBS v e ereinee 6-27
N12010300.........eerrrereene6-13
N12010996........ovireerecs 6-13
NI12010996.......overemcriaas 6-17
N12015323....ceieerinnannnn 613
NI12015323 ... 617
NI2015791 ..o 613
NI201579T e 6-17
NI2015899......neerverevereens 6-5
N12020830........ovrreimercienne 6-13
NI2020830.......coeieevmeriieiairne 6-17
NI2020832....cocrvreriiemseerrnenas 6-13
NI12034003........ooreememeerreecenne 6-17
NI12034003.......ccoooiierrecniiiinnans 6-18
NI2045773 .. rieraenn 6-5
NI20457 T3 eeereereeneerenrmsnans 6-13
NI2047933 ... 6-13

N12047936.....iiierrene
NI12047938 ...

6-13
NI12048074.......oereeccerenenn 6-13
N12048074 .......ooorirrererineneacnnen 617
NI204B0BT ....ooorrereeciireccarrens 6-13
N12048087 ... 6-17
NI12052225.....coreeicrisvsineeerennes 6-17
NI12052480....ccceee e 6-5
N12052600.......ccneciiriccrenrnererenns 6-13
N12052634........cceveicrcrrnene 6213
N12052634 ..., 6-17
NI12052644..........coreeaeecrnae. 6-13
N12052644 ..o renrens 6-17
N12052648....coveecerererecere e 6-13
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